the Canadian equivalent to IFRS 3 "Business Combinations" and International Accounting  Standard IAS 27
"Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements" respectively.  The impact of adopting these new standards
has not yet been assessed and cannot reasonably be estimated at this time.

In February 2008, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board announced that Canadian Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) will be converged with International Financial Reporting Standards “(IFRS”)
for interim and annual reporting periods commencing January 1, 2011. The transition date of January 1, 2011,
will require the Company to provide reports based on IFRS for the fiscal year ending August 31, 2012 which
will include the comparative period for August 31, 2011. Starting with the first fiscal quarter of 2012, the
Company will provide unaudited financial statements in accordance with IFRS including comparatives for
2011. The Company has developed a formal action plan including the allocation of internal and external
resources to ensure a smooth transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS

Accumulated
February 28,

2010
August 31,

2009
Cost amortization Net Book Value Net Book Value

Furniture and fixtures $ 640,265 $ 380,311 $ 259,954 $ 286,227
Computer equipment 660,742 385,205 275,537 285,669
Leasehold improvements 279,632 176,850 102,782 124,518
Computer software 196,606 119,226 77,380 116,081
Software licenses 109,347 13,120 96,227 75,299

$ 1,886,592 $ 1,074,712 $ 811,880 $ 887,794

Cost includes the fair value of the capital assets acquired as part of the acquisitions and additions, net of
dispositions made during the period.

Page 9

GROUPWORKS FINANCIAL CORP.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2010

4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Accumulated
February 28,

2010
August 31,

2009
Cost amortization Net Book Value Net Book Value

Customer contracts $ 3,000,000 $ 800,000 $ 2,200,000 $ 2,350,000
Customer relationships 5,861,351 1,175,716 4,685,635 4,978,700
Acquisition costs - - - 303,142

$ 8,861,351 $ 1,975,716 $ 6,885,635 $ 7,631,842

Cost represents fair value of intangible assets acquired with each entity purchased.  Amortization of intangible
assets is not deductible for tax purposes.  Based on the Company’s review of CICA Handbook Section 3064,
previously disclosed acquisition costs have been reclassified to Goodwill.

5. GOODWILL

February 28,
2010

August 31,
2009

Net Book Value Net Book Value
Goodwill, beginning of year $ 13,560,713 $ 6,912,501
Acquisitions - 6,648,212
Reclassification due to adoption of section 3064 303,142 -

$ 13,863,855 $ 13,560,713

When a subsidiary is acquired the purchase price paid is allocated to the assets and liabilities acquired,